ORIGINAL

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

This Fifth Amendment of the Agreement, entered into this L/'H'\ day of H Ug S ‘{’,
2015, by and between the CITY OF ALAMEDA, a municipal corporation (hereinafter "City")
and SCHAAF AND WHEELER, a California corporation, whose address is 870 MARKET
STREET, SUITE 1278, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-2906 (hereinafter referred
to as "Consultant"), is made with reference to the following:

RECITALS:

A. On February 9, 2011, an agreement was entered into by and between City and
Consultant (hereinafter "Agreement"). Original Contract amount is $93,373.00, awarded on the
February 15, 2011 City Council Meeting.

B. On July 1, 2011, a first amendment to agreement was entered into by and between
City and Consultant (hereinafter "First Amendment to Agreement") to extend the term.

C. On July 1, 2012, a second amendment to agreement was entered into by and
between City and Consultant (hereinafter "Second Amendment to Agreement") to extend the
term.

D. On July 1, 2013, a third amendment to agreement was entered into by and
between City and Consultant (hereinafter "Third Amendment to Agreement") to extend the term.

E. On July 1, 2014, a fourth amendment to agreement was entered into by and
between City and Consultant (hereinafter “Fourth Amendment to Agreement”) to extend the
term.

F. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement to extend the term and
contract amount for Construction Support Services for the Group 2 Sewerage Pump Station
Renovations for Reliability and Safety Improvements on the terms and conditions set forth
herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between and undersigned parties as
follows:

1. Page 1, Item No. 1, TERM, Paragraph 1 of the Agreement is modified to add the
following:

“The term of this Fifth Amendment to Agreement shall commence on the 1st day
of July, 2015, and shall terminate on the 30th day of June, 2016, unless terminated earlier as set
forth herein.”

Fifth Amendment — Schaaf & Wheeler Page: 1
Construction Support Services for Grp 2 Sewerage

Pump Station Renovations for Reliability and
Safety Ilnproven]ents GAPUBWORKS\ICIP®1011 SEWER PUMP STATION UPGRADES. RELIABITTY\PHASE 2-SCHAAF&WHEELER -PW 12-10-348CHAAF & WHEELER\SCHAAF
CONTRACTSSTHAMENDCONTRACT.DOC



2. Page 1, Item 2, SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED, of the Agreement is modified
to add the following:

“Consultant shall perform each requested service set forth in the list of services
detailed in Exhibit "A2", as directed by the City, which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference. The consultant acknowledges that the work plan included in Exhibit
“A2” is tentative and does not commit the City to perform all task included therein.”

3 Page 2, Item No. 3, COMPENSATION TO CONTRACTOR, Paragraph 1, 2 and
3 of the Agreement is modified to add the following:

“Consultant shall be compensated for services performed pursuant to this
Agreement in the amount set forth in Exhibit "A2" which is attached hereto and incorporated
herein by this reference. Payment shall be made by checks drawn on the treasury of the City, to
be taken from the Sewer Fund.”

“Payment will be made by the City in the following manner: On the first day of
each month, Consultant shall submit a written estimate of the total amount of work done the
previous month. Payment will be for time and direct costs and are not to exceed budget. Pricing
and accounting of charges are to be according to the fee schedule in Exhibit “A2” unless
mutually agreed upon in writing. Extra work must be approved to in writing by City prior to
performance and shall be paid on a Time and Material basis using Exhibit “A2” schedule.”

“Total compensation for identified work scope is $50,247.

4. Except as expressly modified herein, all other terms and covenants set forth in the
Agreement shall remain the same and shall be in full force and effect.

Fifth Amendment — Schaaf & Wheeler Page: 2
Construction Support Services for Grp 2 Sewerage
Pump Station Renovations for Reliability and

S afety I mprovements GAPUBWORKS'CIO1011 SEWER PUMP STATION UPGRADES, RELIABLITY\PHASE 2-SCHAAFEWHEELER -PW 12-10-348CHAAF & WHEELERSCHANF
CONTRACTSSTHAMENDCONTRACT. DOC



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties hereto have caused this modification of
Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above written.

SCHAFF AND WHEELER CITY OF ALAMEDA
A California Corporation A Municipm
M\ - M\_’- / \G/ - ﬁ/

Chuck Anderson Elizabeth D. Warmerdam

President Interim City Manager
/p—' S—\ / RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

Daniel Schaaf, PE

Principal

Liam Garland e

Acting Public Works Director

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
City Attorney

d'zr/; < »'517

Assistant City Attorney

Fifth Amendment — Schaaf & Wheeler Page: 3

Construction Support Services for Grp 2 Sewerage
Pump Station Renovations for Reliability and
Safety ]-lnprovclncnts GAPUBWORKS\CIFG1011 SEWER PUMP STATION UPGRADES. RELIABLITY\PHASE 2-SCHAAF&WHEELER -PW 12-10-34SCHAAF & WHEELER\SCHAAF

CONTRACTSS THAMENDCONTRACT.DOC



Exhibit A2

City of Alameda, California

Proposal for:
Bid and Construction Support Services
for the

Group 2 Sewerage Pump Station Renovations for Reliability

and Safety Improvements

Schaaf & Wheeler is currently preparing construction documents for the Group 2
Sewerage Pump Station Renovations for Reliability and Safety Improvements. The
Group 2 project includes improvements to 6 pump stations. This proposal is to provide
bid and construction support services for the Group 2 pump station improvement projects
constructed under one construction contract.

This proposal assumes the following:

1.

The construction support services will be completed for all projects by the end of
2016. If construction support services are needed past 2016, additional budget
may be needed to reflect current billing rates.

The Marina Village and Cola Ballena Pump Stations will be excluded from the
construction contract as directed by the City.

The cost for each task is an estimate; some tasks may require additional effort,
some less.

Schaaf & Wheeler will provide the following scope of services on a time and materials
basis for a not-to-exceed amount of $50,247. The attached table details the estimated fee
for each specific task; some tasks may require more effort than estimated, some less.

Scope of Services:

BID AND CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT

a.

b.

™ 0

7 @

Attend Pre-Bid Meeting and Pump Station Site Visit with Contractors.

Bid Support Services — Respond to inquiries submitted to the City during the bid
process.

Prepare Addendum - Prepare addendum to construction documents as necessary
during the bid process.

Attend Pre-Construction Meeting and Site Visits with Contractor (assumes one site
visit).

Issue letters of clarification and contract addenda as required.

Issue supplemental project drawings as necessary.

Review contractor Submittals

Respond to City or Contractor initiated Requests for Information (RFIs).

Schaaf & Wheeler

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS -1- March 2, 2015



Exhibit A2

i.  Assist the City with requested Contract Change Orders (CCOs).

j- Visit the project site during construction at City request (assumes up to 3 site
visits).

k.  Perform final inspection of the pump stations and prepare a punch list of items to

be corrected by the Contractor (assumes 2 separate site visits).

I.  Prepare and submit record drawings based on information kept by the contractor.
This scope includes one full size set (24”x36”) of plans on velum, and an electronic
copy in PDF format. Additional hard copies can be provided for an additional cost.

Schaaf & Wheeler

CONSULTING CIVIL ENGINEERS -2- March 2, 2015



Lvz'0s$ LS6°vLS 005'2$ SPPLLS 00€$ 062°5€$ V6l 9l 8 06 i4 Z dNOYD ¥04 TTVL0L L1HOddNS "LSNOD
L0E'9S 15228 0053 Sty'L$ 00E3 056'€S$ 9z 9l 8 z sbumeiq pioosy siedeid] |
008'c$ 0% 006'c$ 0z oz (epawe|y 0] SHSIA Z JO [E]0} B Lim uonels|
Jad JIsia 3)Is auo sapnjul) 1S ydund pue uonosdsu| |euly
0zL'es 0% 0Z}'e$ gl 9l SysiA 8ug uonongsuon|
095'LS 0% 096'1$ 8 g siaplQ abuey) oenuo) ym A1p eyy bunsissy| |
S6L'tS S5/S'L$ 005$ 000°'L$ 029'2% ¥l 8 ¥ 4 (s14y) uonew.oju| Joj s)senbay 0y Bulpuodsay| Y
oos'cls | 00g'9% 000°'1$ 000'6$ 009'/$ [42 zg 8 Z S[eNwqng Jojoenuod meinay| B
55.'¢S G/G'LS 005% 000°L$ 081'7$ zl 3 ¥ fiessaosN se sbumelq 10slold [ejuswsiddng| 4
0ET'ES 0S0°L$ 000'1$ 081Z$ zl g 2 EPUSPPY JOBJUOD PUB UoeOyLE|D jo sispe]| @
095'1$ 0$ 09518 3 g SYSIA 8)IS g Buespy uononusuo) aid pusiy|  p
0£9'v$ 0S0°L$ 000°1$ 025°c$ 0Z 9l 2 AlessaneN se sjuslWnoog Uoonsuog o} wnpusppy| 2
0E5'Z$ 0S0°L$ 000°L$ 087 L$ 8 ¥ ¥ §$800.d pig buung ssuinbuj o} puodsay| g
095°1$ 0$ 095'1$ 3 g ¥SIA 8YS g Bunes|y pig 8id pushy| B
poddng UOIONIISUOY pUE pig - Uolels dwing g dnoag| |
$ S1S0D |SsgnS/LvViN NNId HLW $S1S0D $S1S0D S‘H'IN SEL $|5L $(s6L $|o0zZ $ NOLLdI¥OS3d ‘ON
AVLOL |[IVLOLENS |TYHNLONMLS [TVOINL03T3 | STVIMILYIN | dogvl  [TvioLidns ON3 ON3 NVIN MSVL
S0°L® JSNOH-NI ¥3INDISIA| DOSSY | HOINIS | royd SWILIMSY.L

¢V Halyx4d

S10Z ‘T youenw

sjuswanoidw] A)ajeg pue A)jiqelay 1o} suonjesouay uonels dung abelamag z dnouo
ajewn}sy 994 s99iAlag Moddng uononssuog pue pig

epawely jo A19




SCHA&WH-01

COSTAM

DATE (MM/DDIYYYY)

—_
ACORD
\ g CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 6/4/2015

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER License # 0E67768 SONIACT Cassandra Biglow

I0A Insurance Services
3875 Hopyard Road

PHONE

AN, Ext): (925) 416-7862 | A% o) (925) 416-7869

Suite 240 EMA <s: Cassandra.Biglow@ioausa.com

Pleasanton, CA 94588
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
insurer A : RLI Insurance Company 13056
INSURED INSURER B :
Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civil Engineers INSURER C :
1313 Homestead Road, Suite 255 INSURER D :
Santa Clara, CA 95050 (NSURERE -
INSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TQO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

TR TYPE OF INSURANCE R POLICY NUMBER AR LmiTs
A | X | cOMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,0004
| cLams-maoe OCCUR PSB0001578 06/01/2015 | 06/01/2016 | pALMES (s oocoronce) | $ 1,000,000f
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 10,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
|| Poucy - % [ ec PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: §
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY I 1,000,000
A ANY AUTO PSB0001578 06/01/2015| 06/01/2016 | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
H ALLONNED - B3 zntLen BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | $
| X | HiRED AUTOS ESTNé%WNED PPRGCI)"I:ECIE"I‘;‘:’“[)JAMAGE P
$
| |umerertatiae | X | ocour EACH OCCURRENCE $ 3,000,000
A [ X excessuas — PSE0001370 06/01/2015 | 06/01/2016 | AccRecATE 5 3,000,000
DED | I RETENTION $ 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY IR X ‘ STATUTE | ER
A | ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE PSW0001278 12{11/2014 | 12/11/2015 | .. EACH AGCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERIMEMBER EXCLUDED? I:l N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEH $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § 1,000,000
A |Professional Liab. RDP0020502 06/06/2015| 06/06/2016 |Per Claim 3,000,000
A |Professional Liab. RDP0020502 06/06/2015 | 06/06/2016 |Aggregate 3,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
All operations of the Named Insured including project referenced below, if any. . ” . 4
General Liability: See Additional Insured Endorsement attached. ATY OF ALAMEDA
Workers Compensation: See Waiver of Subrogation attached. sk Management
o 5
A4
- Date a q 7
Ltucretia A E‘&E., City Risk Manager

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

The City of Alameda
Public Works Department
950 W. Mall Square #110
JAlameda, CA 94501

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

%M

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



Policy Number: PSB0001578 |/

Named Insured: Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civil Engineers

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fallowing:
BUSINESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM - SECTION il - LIABILITY

1.

PPB 304 06 10

RLI Insurance Company

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

RLIPack® FOR DESIGN PROFESSIONALS
BLANKET ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

C. WHO IS AN INSURED is amended to include as
an additional insured any person or organization that
you agree in a contract or agreement requiring
insurance to include as an additional insured on this
policy, but only with respect to liability for "bodily
injury", "property damage" or ‘“personal and
advertising injury" caused in whole or in part by you
or those acting on your behalf:

a. In the performance of your ongoing operations;

b. In connection with premises owned by or rented
o you; or

c. In connection with “your work” and included
within  the “product-completed operations
hazard".

The insurance provided to the additional insured by
this endorsement is limited as follows:

a. This insurance does not apply on any basis to
any person or organization for which coverage
as an additional insured specifically is added by
another endorsement to this policy.

b. This insurance does not apply to the rendering
of or failure to render any ‘"professional
services",

c. This endorsement does not increase any of the
limits of insurance stated in D. Liability And
Medical Expenses Limits of Insurance.

The following is added to SECTION lil H.2. Other
Insurance — COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS
(BUT APPLICABLE ONLY TO SECTION Hl -
LIABILITY)

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement that the insurance provided fo an

additional insured under this policy must apply on a
primary basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other insurance
that is available to such additional insured which
covers such additional insured as a named insured,
and we will not share with that other insurance,
provided that:

a. The "bodily injury" or "property damage" for
which coverage is sought occurs after you have
entered into that contract or agreement; or

b. The "personal and advertising injury" for which
coverage is sought arises out of an offense
committed after you have entered into that
contract or agreement.

The following is added to SECTION 1li K. 2.
Transfer of Rights of Recovery Against Others to
Us - COMMON POLICY CONDITIONS (BUT
APPLICABLE TO ONLY TO SECTION 1I -
LIABILITY)

We walive any rights of recovery we may have
against any person or organization because of
payments we make for "bodily injury", "property
damage" or "personal and advertising injury" arising
out of "your work" performed by you, or on your
behalf, under a contract or agreement with that
person or organization. We waive these rights only
where you have agreed to do so as part of a
contract or agreement with such person or
organization entered into by you before the "bodily
injury" or "property damage" occurs, or the "personal
and advertising injury” offense is committed.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Page 1 of 1



WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 04 03 06

(Ed. 4-84)
/

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT-CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce
our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that
you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the
work described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2% of the California workers’ compensation premium
otherwise due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
All persons or organizations that are party to a Jobs performed for any person or organization that you
contract that requires you to obtain this have agreed with in a written contract to provide this
agreement, provided you executed the contract agreement.
before the loss.
[+ N
N b)é,.,,? §
N r{,ﬂz F %L’ L k\ \ S
el
Ti“ ~nad

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date Issued uniess otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement Is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective Policy No. PSW0001278 Endorsement No.
Insured insurance Company
Schaaf & Wheeler, Consulting Civill R insurance Company

Counfersigned By

©1998 by the Workers' Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California, All rights reserved.



